

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF ETHICS AND  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE  
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, BILLY  
GRAHAM EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
EVANGELICALS, CONCERNED WOMEN FOR  
AMERICA, CONGRESSIONAL PRAYER  
CAUCUS FOUNDATION, SAMARITAN'S  
PURSE, ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH  
AMERICA, LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI  
SYNOD, THE FAMILY FOUNDATION,  
ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE, THE  
NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION, PACIFIC  
JUSTICE INSTITUTE, INTERNATIONAL  
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN  
ENDORSERS, AND VETERANS IN DEFENSE  
OF LIBERTY,**  
*in Support of Petitioner*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
James A. Davids  
The National Legal  
Foundation  
524 Johnstown Road  
Chesapeake, Va. 23322

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Claybrook LLC  
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 250-3833  
rick@claybrooklaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Teachers, Like Students, Do Not Shed All  
Their Constitutional Rights at the  
Schoolhouse Door ..... 8

II. A Teacher’s Speech and Free Exercise  
Rights Cannot Be Abridged Because  
Students and Others Voluntarily Exercise  
Their Own Rights Alongside Him ..... 13

III. Free Exercise and Assembly Rights Cannot  
Be Vetoed by a Third Party Experiencing  
an Unsubstantiated Fear of Repercussion  
for His Nonparticipation ..... 15

IV. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Pitted the  
Establishment Clause Against the Free  
Exercise Clause ..... 16

A. On This Record, No Objective,  
Reasonable Observer Could Believe the  
School Endorsed the Coach’s Religious  
Exercise ..... 16

B. The “Endorsement” Test May Not  
Properly Be Used to Disallow a Neutral  
Accommodation of the Free Exercise of  
Religion..... 19

1. The Text of the Establishment Clause  
Allows Laws About Religion, Just Not  
Those About “an *Establishment of*  
Religion” ..... 20

2. The Founders Passed Laws Encouraging and Endorsing Religion ..	22
3. Ample Precedent Supports That the Establishment Clause Does Not Conflict with the Free Exercise Clause When the Government Acts Neutrally .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanists Soc’y</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	20
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	12, 16-17, 19, 27
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)....	20
<i>Cox v. La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	15
<i>DeJonge v. Ore.</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	15
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	18
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	9
<i>Epperson v. Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	26
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	17-18, 22, 25
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	25
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	9, 27
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	27
<i>Gregory v. Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969).....	15
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	15
<i>Ill. ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	26
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019) .....	11, 14, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) ....	12
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	19, 26
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	9, 14, 27
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	26
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	22
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	25
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twnshp. High Sch. Dist.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	14
<i>Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	26
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19
<i>Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	9
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twnshp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	9
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	17
<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	9, 12, 15, 27
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	15, 20, 22

*Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 18

*Van Orden v. Perry*, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) ..... 24

*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) ..... 19

*Witters v. Wash. Dept. of Servs. for the Blind*, 474  
U.S. 481 (1986) ..... 25

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 639 (2002).... 25

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.*,  
509 U.S. 1 (1993) ..... 25

*Zorach v. Clauson*, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 14, 26

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const.

amend. I ..... 21

art. I, § 3, cl. 6 ..... 21

art. II, § 1, cl. 8..... 21

art. VI, cl. 3 ..... 21

**Statutes**

Elementary and Secondary Education Act of  
1965, 20 U.S.C. § 7904(a)..... 11

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-74..... 12

Northwest Ordinance of 1787, 1 Stat. 50..... 23

**Other Authorities**

John Adams, Address to Mass. Militia in 1798,  
[https://founders.archives.gov/documents/  
Adams/99-02-02-3102](https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/99-02-02-3102)..... 24

Col. 3:17, NIV.....	10
Robert L. Cord, <i>Separation of Church and State: Historical Fact and Current Fiction</i> 23-24 (1982) .....	22
James A. Davids, <i>Putting Faith in Prison Programs, and Its Constitutionality Under Thomas Jefferson's Faith-Based Initiative</i> , 6 Ave Maria L. Rev. 341 (2008) .....	23
1 Debates and Proceedings 797, 6th Cong., 1st Sess. (Dec. 4, 1800).....	23
10/6/17 DOJ Mem. for All Exec. Agencies, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1001891/download">https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1001891/download</a> .....	10-11
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 BYU L. Rev. 1385.....	23
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>The Establishment Clause: Its Original Public Meaning and What We Can Learn from the Plain Text</i> , 22 Federalist Soc'y Rev. 26 (2021) .....	19, 21, 22
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause Interpretation</i> , 2011 Utah L. Rev. 489.....	21, 22, 23
Steven W. Fitschen, <i>Religion in the Public Schools After Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe: Time for a New Strategy</i> , 9 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 433 (2001) .....	21
Guidelines on Religious Exercise and Religious Expression in the Federal Workplace (Aug. 14, 1997), <a href="https://clintonwhitehouse4.archives.gov/WH/New/html/19970819-3275.html">https://clintonwhitehouse4.archives.gov/WH/New/html/19970819-3275.html</a> .....	10

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	23-24
U.S. Dept. of Educ., Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer and Religious Expression in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools, <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guide/religionandschools/prayer_guidance.html">https://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guide/religionandschools/prayer_guidance.html</a> (Jan. 16, 2020) .....	11
George Washington, Farewell Address, <a href="https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/resources/pdf/Washingtons_Farewell_Address.pdf">https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/resources/pdf/Washingtons_Farewell_Address.pdf</a> .....	24
